UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ROBERT B. BERGDAHL,)	
)	
	Plaintiff,)	
)	
V.)	Civil Action No. 21-418 (RBW)
)	
UNITED STATES,)	
)	
	Defendant.)	Judge Walton

PLAINTIFF'S REPLY TO DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION TO CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Index

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	1
I. THE MILITARY COURTS' CONSIDERATION WAS NOT FULL AND FAIR	3
A. Judicial independence is not a question as to which deference is warrantedB. What a member of the general public would know is not a question of military lawC. CAAF should have permitted supplementation of the recordD. ACCA's denial of coram nobis was flagrantly wrong	4 7
II. ON THE MERITS, THE PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO RELIEF	.12
A. <i>Al-Nashiri</i> aside, the plaintiff is entitled to reliefB. <i>Al-Nashiri</i> is not distinguishableC. The government did not carry its UCI burden of proof	.14
Conclusion	.21

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<i>In re Al-Nashiri</i> , 921 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 2019)
Blanton v. United States, 94 F.3d 227 (6th Cir. 1996)
Burns v. Wilson, 346 U.S. 137 (1953)
<i>Gov't of Virgin Islands v. Gereau</i> , 523 F.2d 140 (3d Cir. 1975)
Hasan v. U.S. Army Court of Criminal Appeals, 79 M.J. 292 (C.A.A.F. 2019)
(summary disposition)
Liljeberg v. Health Svcs. Acquisition Corp., 486 U.S. 847 (1988)14
Listecki v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors, 780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015)
Noyd v. Bond, 395 U.S. 683 (1969)
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018)
Oviedo v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority, 948 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 2020)1
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)12
United States v. Bergdahl, 80 M.J. 230 (C.A.A.F. 2020)
United States. Bergdahl, 80 M.J. 366 (C.A.A.F. 2020) (issuance of mandate)7
United States v. Lewis, 63 M.J. 405 (C.A.A.F. 2006)
United States v. McGriff, 78 M.J. 487 (C.A.A.F. 2019) (per curiam)16
United States v. Marchena-Silvestre, 802 F.3d 196 (1st Cir. 2015)19
United States v. Paul, 73 M.J. 274 (C.A.A.F. 2014)
United States v. Rudometkin, 2021 WL 5235100 (A. Ct. Crim. App. Nov. 9, 2021)11
United States v. Rudometkin, Dkt. No. 20180058 (A. Ct. Crim. App. Dec. 9, 2021) (order)11
United States v. Snyder, 2020 WL 1896341 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. Apr. 15, 2020),
<i>pet. denied</i> , 80 M.J. 399 (C.A.A.F. 2020)
United States v. Tanner, 3 M.J. 924 (A.C.M.R.), pet. denied, 4 M.J. 169 (C.M.A. 1977)7
United States v. Wilson, 20231 WL 2390367 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. June 10, 2021)16
Williams v. Pennsylvania, 579 U.S. 1 (2016)10

Constitutional and Statutes:

U.S. Const. art. III	6
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552	10, 11
Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act, 34 U.S.C. § 20901 et seq	16
Uniform Code of Military Justice, 10 U.S.C. § 801 et seq.:	
Art. 142(b)(1)	6
Art. 142(b)(4)	6

Rules and Regulations:

C.A.A.F. R. 43A(a)	7
Code of Judicial Conduct for Army Trial and Appellate Judges R. 1.11 (May 16, 2008)	
D.D.C. Civil R. 7(h)(1)	1
Dep't of the Navy, JAG Instruction 5817.1K, Judicial Screening Board (July 14, 2021)	

Rules for Courts-Martial:	
R.C.M. 201(e)(4)10	
R.C.M. 902	

Miscellaneous:

James Brooke, <i>G.I., 64, Pleads Guilty to Desertion from Duty in Korea in '65,</i> N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 3, 2004	5
Deborah Davis, <i>Garwood's Trial</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 26, 1980	
VERNON E. DAVIS, THE LONG ROAD HOME: U.S. PRISONER OF WAR PLANNING AND	
POLICY IN SOUTHEAST ASIA (2000)	5
EUGENE R. FIDELL, BRENNER M. FISSELL & DWIGHT H. SULLIVAN, GUIDE TO THE RULES OF	
PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE FOR THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED	
Forces (20th ed. 2021)	8
EUGENE R. FIDELL & DWIGHT H. SULLIVAN, GUIDE TO THE RULES OF PRACTICE AND	
PROCEDURE FOR THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES	
(19th ed. 2020)7	, 8
WINSTON GROOM & DUNCAN SPENCER, CONVERSATIONS WITH THE ENEMY:	
THE STORY OF PFC GARWOOD (1983)	5
CHARLES R. JENKINS, THE RELUCTANT COMMUNIST: MY DESERTION, COURT-MARTIAL,	
AND FORTY-YEAR IMPRISONMENT IN NORTH KOREA (2008)	5
Austin Ramzy, Charles Jenkins, 77, U.S. Soldier Who Regretted Fleeting to North Korea,	
Dies, N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 12, 2017	18
John G. Roberts, Jr., 2021 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary	
GARY D. SOLIS, MARINES AND MILITARY LAW IN VIETNAM: TRIAL BY FIRE (1989)
